ARA (LiTHY)

[

FACUITY CF ADMIRISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDI

BACHFLOR OF ADIINISTRATIVE SCIENCE (Hons.)

NLIDY FRNAC 4T
6\).!14! ' dnA\U“._. "

ARIAR B i o ¥
-~

y 0% g
an....{_).\,x.. a;-.."‘,.‘- d

2808 : ASE2E S DL ORT ROR ‘;;‘ﬂ'E":ﬁ;eQQ;}1

L %4

,LL‘LJ*-.. i,Q..uJ‘-._J AR TP 9 n;mfi.—.ﬂ ik CHE o 8 A AR o W ST R
Ol ;o "‘*’UJ""—-J.-

- ‘s..d-- poropn T U Y ,ﬁu



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to God with the blessing and good health, I am able to finish this
research. It is all also possible due to the support and help form many individuals

directly and indirectly involved. I would like to extend my appreciation to all of them.

First and foremost, I am highly indebted to Dr. Haijon Gunggut as my
supervisor that guide me throughout the completion of this research. His endless
support and valuable critics as supervisor to supervise me are priceless and thousands
of thanks to him for accepting me as his supervisee. My thanks and appreciation also
for Madam Dyg Siti Noor Saufidah as the lecturer for subject Applied Research

Project (ADS555) who has taught us a lot of knowledge for this subject.

Gratitude also for Hospital Duchess of Kent for giving me the permission to
do the research in the healthcare facility. Special thanks to all the personnel that
responses and provide brief explanation that have helped a lot in the designation of

this research.

Furthermore, 1 would like to express my special thanks towards my family
especially my parents that are endlessly providing supports and motivation so that |
can finish this research. Not forgetting all fellow (riends especially classmates that

have shared information throughout the course.



ABSTRACT

This is research is conducted to assess the compliance level of medical
waste management among healthcare personnel in Hospital Duchess of
Kent. The study was conducted at Hospital Duchess of Kent which located
in Sandakan district of Sabah. It is a public facility that provides healthcare
services to the public. The first objective is to assess the compliancy level
of healthcare personnel regarding medical waste management. The second
objective is to assess the knowledge and awareness level of the personnel
regarding medical waste management. The third objective is to identify
whether there is a correlation between compliancy level with knowledge
and awareness level. The samples of this study are the healthcare
personnel that involves directly in the management of medical waste. The
sample size used in this research is 80 respondents and is chosen using
stratified sampling. The unit of analysis of this study is in the form of
individuals. This research is a cross-sectional survey which is a descriptive
study. The primary data is obtained from questionnaires and observation
and the secondary data is obtained from other research and studies. The
findings show that the awareness, knowledge and compliance level is high
in the hospital. Moreover, there is a positive relationship between the
compliance level with awareness and knowledge level.



No

1.0

2.0

3.0

TABLE OF CONTENT

Title

TITLE PAGE
CLEARANCE
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objective of the Study

1.4 Scope of the Study

1.5 Definition of Terms and Concepts
1.5.1 Medical Waste Management
1.5.2 Term Definition

LITERATURE REVIEW & CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK
2.1 Literature Review

2.1.1 Overview

2.1.2 Generation of Medical Waste

2.1.3 Knowledge

2.1.4 Awareness

2.1.5 Compliance
2.2 Conceptual Framework

2.2.1 Independent Variable

2.2.2 Dependent Variable

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Research Design
3.2 Population and Sampling
3.2.1 Sampling Technique
3.2.2 Sample Size
3.3 Instrumentation and Measurement
3.4 Unit of Analysis
3.5 Data Collection
3.5.1 Primary Data
3.5.2 Secondary Data
3.6 Data Analysis
3.6.1 Descriptive Analysis
3.6.2 Inferential Analysis

Pages

ii
iii

vii

Ny — —

_.________
0 NN — o PO

o © ¢ ©

SO I S T 6 |
o

k

I\JMtdt‘-.)b:))l\)

W Wt rar



4.0

5.0

RESULTS AND FINDINGS

4.1 Demography

4.2 Compliancy Level

4.3 Knowledge and Awareness Level
4.4 Correlation between Variables

DISCUSSION
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Discussion
5.3 The compliance of medical waste management practices of
healthcare personnel in Hospital Duchess of Kent
5.4 The knowledge and awareness level of healthcare personnel about
the disposal process of medical wastes in Hospital Duchess of
Kent
5.4.1 Awareness Level
5.4.2 Knowledge Level
5.5 The correlation between the compliance level of the healthcare
personnel with the knowledge level and awareness level of the
healthcare personnel
5.6 Limitation of the study
5.6.1 Limited Sample (Respondent Cooperation, Protective
Attitudes, Task Constraints)
5.6.2 Availability of data
5.6.3 Variables (Knowledge Constraints)
5.7 Recommendation
5.8.1 Research
5.8.2 Healthcare Facility
5.8.2.1 Retention of Employee
5.8.2.2 Higher Education Level Requirement for
Employment
5.8 Conclusion

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

24
24
26
28
32

35
35
35
36

37

37
39
40

42
42

43
43
44
44
45
45
45

46

51

55



