

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM)

FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES BACHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE (Hons.)

COMPLIANCE LEVEL OF MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT AMONG HEALTHCARE PERSONNEL INDUCHESS OF KENT HOSPITAL, SANDAKAN, SABAH

MUHAMMAD WILDAN AMALI BIN SALASA 2011346881

DECEMBER 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to God with the blessing and good health, I am able to finish this research. It is all also possible due to the support and help form many individuals directly and indirectly involved. I would like to extend my appreciation to all of them.

First and foremost, I am highly indebted to Dr. Haijon Gunggut as my supervisor that guide me throughout the completion of this research. His endless support and valuable critics as supervisor to supervise me are priceless and thousands of thanks to him for accepting me as his supervisee. My thanks and appreciation also for Madam Dyg Siti Noor Saufidah as the lecturer for subject Applied Research Project (ADS555) who has taught us a lot of knowledge for this subject.

Gratitude also for Hospital Duchess of Kent for giving me the permission to do the research in the healthcare facility. Special thanks to all the personnel that responses and provide brief explanation that have helped a lot in the designation of this research.

Furthermore, I would like to express my special thanks towards my family especially my parents that are endlessly providing supports and motivation so that I can finish this research. Not forgetting all fellow friends especially classmates that have shared information throughout the course.

ABSTRACT

This is research is conducted to assess the compliance level of medical waste management among healthcare personnel in Hospital Duchess of Kent. The study was conducted at Hospital Duchess of Kent which located in Sandakan district of Sabah. It is a public facility that provides healthcare services to the public. The first objective is to assess the compliancy level of healthcare personnel regarding medical waste management. The second objective is to assess the knowledge and awareness level of the personnel regarding medical waste management. The third objective is to identify whether there is a correlation between compliancy level with knowledge and awareness level. The samples of this study are the healthcare personnel that involves directly in the management of medical waste. The sample size used in this research is 80 respondents and is chosen using stratified sampling. The unit of analysis of this study is in the form of individuals. This research is a cross-sectional survey which is a descriptive study. The primary data is obtained from questionnaires and observation and the secondary data is obtained from other research and studies. The findings show that the awareness, knowledge and compliance level is high in the hospital. Moreover, there is a positive relationship between the compliance level with awareness and knowledge level.

TABLE OF CONTENT

No	Title	Pages
	TITLE PAGE	
	CLEARANCE	i
	DECLARATION	ii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
	ABSTRACT	iv
	TABLE OF CONTENT	V
	LIST OF TABLE	vii
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	3
	1.3 Objective of the Study	5
	1.4 Scope of the Study	5
	1.5 Definition of Terms and Concepts	6
	1.5.1 Medical Waste Management	6
	1.5.2 Term Definition	8
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW & CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	9
	2.1 Literature Review	9
	2.1.1 Overview	9
	2.1.2 Generation of Medical Waste	10
	2.1.3 Knowledge	11
	2.1.4 Awareness	13
	2.1.5 Compliance	15
	2.2 Conceptual Framework	16
	2.2.1 Independent Variable	17
	2.2.2 Dependent Variable	18
3.0	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	19
	3.1 Research Design	19
	3.2 Population and Sampling	19
	3.2.1 Sampling Technique	19
	3.2.2 Sample Size	20
	3.3 Instrumentation and Measurement	20
	3.4 Unit of Analysis	21
	3.5 Data Collection	21
	3.5.1 Primary Data	22
	3.5.2 Secondary Data	22
	3.6 Data Analysis	22
	3.6.1 Descriptive Analysis	23
	3.6.2 Inferential Analysis	23

4.0	RESULTS AND FINDINGS	24
	4.1 Demography	24
	4.2 Compliancy Level	26
	4.3 Knowledge and Awareness Level	28
	4.4 Correlation between Variables	32
5.0	DISCUSSION	35
	5.1 Introduction	35
	5.2 Discussion	35
	5.3 The compliance of medical waste management practices of healthcare personnel in Hospital Duchess of Kent	36
	5.4 The knowledge and awareness level of healthcare personnel about the disposal process of medical wastes in Hospital Duchess of Kent	37
	5.4.1 Awareness Level	37
	5.4.1 Awareness Level 5.4.2 Knowledge Level	39
	5.4.2 Knowledge Level 5.5 The correlation between the compliance level of the healthcare	40
	personnel with the knowledge level and awareness level of the healthcare personnel	40
	5.6 Limitation of the study	42
	5.6.1 Limited Sample (Respondent Cooperation, Protective	42
	Attitudes, Task Constraints)	
	5.6.2 Availability of data	43
	5.6.3 Variables (Knowledge Constraints)	43
	5.7 Recommendation	44
	5.8.1 Research	44
	5.8.2 Healthcare Facility	45
	5.8.2.1 Retention of Employee	45
	5.8.2.2 Higher Education Level Requirement for	45
	Employment	
	5.8 Conclusion	46
	REFERENCES	51
	APPENDIX	55